Decision No. Sﬁ’iga | @%g@g%ﬁ%

BEFORE THE PUEBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
AMERICAN WAREHOUSE, BEKINS WAREEQUSING
CORP., BRADCO CARTAGE AND DISTRIBUTING
COMPANY, CALIFORNIA WAREHOUSE CO.,
CENTRAL TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO., H. G.
CEAFFEE COMPANY, CIARLES VAN & STORAGE
C0., CITIZENS WAREEQUSE, J. 4. CLARX
DRAYING CO., LID., CROWN TRANSFER &
STORAGE, DAVIES WAREEQUSE COMPANY,
DESPER TERMINAL COMPANY, FREIGHT TRANS-
PORT COMPANY, JENNINGS-NIBLEY WAREHOUSE
cO., LTD., LOS ANGELES TRANSPORT &
WAREHEQUSE CO., LYON VAN & STORAGE CO.,
METROPQLITAN WAREEQUSE CO., OVERLAND
TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO., PAGIFIC COAST
TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO,, PACIFIC
COMMERCIAL WAREHQUSE, INC.% REPUBLIC
VAN & STORAGE CO., INC., SIGNAL TRUCK-
ING SERVICE, LTD., SLOCUM VAN & STORAGE
0., SMITE BROS. TRUCK CO., STAR TRUCK
& WARSEQUSE CO.,, TORRANCE %AN & STORAGE
COMPANY, UNION TERMINAL WAREHOUSE, WEST
COAST WAREHOUSE CORP., and WESTLAND
WAREHOUSES, INC., for authority to
increase thelr rates as warchousemen in
the eity of Los Angeles, and other
Southern California points.

Application No. 37663

In the Matter of the Application of
BEKINS WAREHOUSING CORP,. CLTY
TRANSFER CO., INC., dba CITY WARS-
HOUSE & STORAGE GO.., and WEST COAST
WAREHOUSE CORPORATION for authority
+0 increase their rates &s warehouse-
nen.

Application No. 38646

In the Matter of the Application of
SIGNAL TRUCKING SLEVICE, LID, for
authority to increase its rates as a
warehouserman on ¢ertain commodities at
Long Beach and Wilmington, California.

Application No. 38715

-~
\J\/VV\J\JV\_IV\_’\_’VV\JV\JVV\JV\JVVVV\JVVVVVVVVVVVVV\JV\JV




A. 37663, 4.38646, 4. 38715 - AH

Arlo D. Poe, for applicants.

James F. Bartholomew, B. A. Beckham, E. R. Booth,
BOSS £. Bloming, K. L. Chofiee, Ruth . CLATK,
Harold A. Druvyv, Denisl C. Fessenden, Harry B.
Johnston, Jackson W, Xendall, Bopert E. lLanden,
L. F. Mortensen, Nathon MNiblevy, Chenies W. Owen,
Carl F. Poters, Mantin H. Richards, Gordon ROsS,
Morean Stanlev, J. R. Thomas, W, H. Tyler, A. O.
Walde; for various appiilcsnt warchousemen.

L. W, Hamllton, for Los Angeles Warehouse Associa~
tioa, interested party in Application No. 37463.

Jack L. Dawson, for California Warehousemen's
Assoclation, Interested party in Applications
Nos., 37663 and 38648,

James Quintrall, for California Trucking Associations;
sohp . Paricipeon, for Los Angeles Earbor Depart-
nent; A. C. Vemmar, for Vernon Distriduting &
Warchouse Co.; interested parties.

Maptin J, Ponter, C. V. Shavler and Norman Ealey,
for the Commission's staff,

QPINION

By Applicetion No. 37663, as amended, twenty-nine public

%
utility warehousemen engaged in the operation of wareanouse facili-

ties for the storage and handling of general commodities within Los
Angeles and the adjacent metropolitaq drea seek authority to increase
rates and charges by anproximately ten per cent in the aggrogle,

and to establish a revised tariff. By spplication No. 39646, Bekins
Warehousing Corp., Clty Transfer Co., Inc., doing business as City
Warehouse & Storage Co., and West Coast Warchouse Corporation seek to
incerease by 15 per ceant thelr warehouse rates and charges appliéable
at Wilmington end Long Beach. A like increase is sought by Signal
Trucking Service, Ltd., in Aipplication No. 38715, in connection with
its warenouse rates and charges which are likewise applicadble in

Wilmington and Long Beach.

Keystone Warehouses was originally included as a party to the
application. Subsequently, 1t developed that the concera in
guestion was no longer in the public utility warehouse dusiness
and it was, by amendment, eliminated from the application.

e




A. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AE

Public hearing of Application No. 37663 was held in Los
Angeles on December 19 and 20, 1996, January 2% and 25, 1957, and
March 12 and 13, 1957. Application No. 38646 was heard on the last
four of the above-mentloned days, and Application No. 38715 was heard
on the last two days. Portions of the evidence adduced in the matters
involved herein were heard on a common record. The hearing on
December 20, 1956, was before Commissioner Rex Hardy and Examiner
Carter R. Bishop. The balance of the hearing sessions were before

the Examiner. The mattors are now ready for decision.

dpvlication Wo. 37663
The original application in this matter was filed on

January 17, 1956. Therein applicants sought authority to estadvlish,
in lieu of the existing surcharge of 10 per cent,ava new surchargoe
of 20 per cent in comnection with thelr rates and charges for storage

and handling as set forth in California Warchouse Tariff Bureaw

Tariffs Nos. 7-C and 5-J, issued by Jack L. Dawson, Agent.3 The net'

increase under that proposal would have been approximately nine per
cent. After the original appllication was f£iled applicants concluded
%o defer prosecution thereof pending completion of the draft of a
general revislon of Tariff No. 7-C. TUpon the conclusion of that
project an amendment to the application was prepared and filed with

the Commission on October 18, 1956. 4s amended, the zpplication
2

The presently effective surcharge of 10 per cent was estabdbliched
pursuant to Decision No. 49242, dated October 27, 1953, in Applica-
tion No. 3462k,

Tariff No. 7-C is of general application. Tariff No. 5-J names
quantity rates, lower than those in Tariff No. 7-C, which are
applicable on a limited number of commoditles. Some of the appli~
¢cants herein are not parties to the latter tariff.

-3




A. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 ~ AH

proposes a general revision of the rates in Tariff No. 7-C, the
over-all effect of which would, it 1s alleged, produce approximately
the same Increazse in revenue for applicants as would'obtain under a
general surcharge, as was originally proposed. In the amended appli-
cation the rates in Tariff No. 5-J would be Individually increased to
reflect 20 per cent over the current base rates, In liew of the
present 10 per cent. Many rates in that tariff, however, would be
canceled, because of non-use, and a few rateS'Qould be transferred

to the new Tariff No. 7-D for general application by all utilities
parties thereto.

The requested rate increases, according to fhe applica;
tion, are made necessary by substantial increases in operating
expenses which applicanfs have experienced since the rates in ques-
tion were last increased in 1953. Increases have resulted both in
wages and salaries of persomnel and in the cost of materials and
supplies. Assertedly, the present rates and charges, including the
10 per cent surcharge, fall to produce revenues sufficlent to meet
operating expenses and to provide a reasonable profit.

At the hearing the indlvidual cmployed by applicants to
develop the revised general tariff, a former warehouse operator of
broad experience in the fleld, explained the propesed tariff, EHis
testimony disclosed the following fa¢ts: Tariff No. 7-C and its
predecessor tariffs have for many years contained storage and
nandling rates reflecting many inconsisterneies and inequaiip;es.
Thus, for example, rates for the storage of the same commodity, in
the same type of package and of the same quantity, reflect widely
different levels as Dbetween two different operators, or 2s between

two different warehouses of the same operator. According to the

i




A. 37662, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

record, the need for 2 geaeral revision of +the tariff in question
with a view to eliminating the inequitabdle features of the‘rate
structure has, in the past, been pointed ocut by members of the
Commission's staff and has long been recognized by applicants. TFor
zore than three years past the witness had been engaged in the con-
struction of the new tariff, During that time he consﬁlted freely
with members of the Commission's Rate Branch staff.

The proposed tariff, No. 7-D, contains a series of tables
in which are set forth rates for storsge and rates for handling, the

applicable rate in a particular instance depending upon the weight

and size of the package and upon the particular rate scale to which

it is assigned. The storage rates are designed to reflect an
average revenue of 7.5 cents per square foot of gross'étorage area,
which the witness considered to be compensatory. Some of the pro-
posed secales reflect slightly more and some slightly less, than
that amount. In view of current wage scales the witness felt that
the proposed rates for handling should reflect a return of $3.25
per ton; however, this could produce extreme increases in many
instances, so the tariff expert compromised on $2.50 per ton as an
over-all average. In some instances, he sald the scales produce
charges that are‘higher than this latter figure. With respect to
some commodities specific storage or handling rates are proposed in
lievn of those named in the tables.

In assigning a particular storage or handling scale to
2 commodity “he witness explained that he endeavored to avoid marked
deviation from the present rates for that commodity, except 0 in-
corporate the over-all increase of approximately nine per cent.

Under the proposed tarlff the rates would be uniform, for a

-5-




2. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

particular commodity in a particular shipping form, at all warchouses

geverned by the tariff. 4s a part of this efforf, rates on articles

in the same commodity group would be made wniform and many similar or

duplicate tariff items would be eliminated. Additionally, 1t is pro-
"

In order to measure the impact of the proposed tariff, the
witness had applied the storage and handling rates named therein to
the merchandise actually received for storage and stored at the ware-
houses of ten of the principal applicants herein during January, March
and June of 195%. TUpon comparing the combined handling and storage
charges thus calculated with those actually assessed wnder the present
tariff, he found that the former reflected 2 close approximation of

the flat increase of nine per cent originally sought in this appli-
cation.s

Tariff No. 7-C contains, in additlom to the main section

devoted to domestic rates, a section containing customs donded ware-
house rates. The charges proposed in the latter section, together
with those proposed in the "cooling room" section of Tariff Wo. 5-3,.
were explained by the president of one of the applicants engagling

substantially in cooling room and bonded warchouse operations. The

T

During the course of the hearing certain minor errors or incon-
sistencies in the proposed tariff came to light, necessitating
modifications in the proposed descriptions and in other respects.
These revisions are set forth in Exhibit No. 39. According to the

record, other such instances may appear as the tariff is subjected
to further review.

5

According %o a separate exhibit of this wlitness., the rate changes
proposed in Tariff No. 7-D, as appllied %o the comdined storage

and handling c¢harges on individual consignments of property
reflect increases in some cases and reductions in others. ﬁhe in-
creases in a few instances exceed the over-all increase of 9 per
cent by varylng amounts.

b




Ao 37663, A. 38646, A, 36715 - AH

~

changes proposed in the general storage section of the latter tariif
were cescribed b? the publiching agent of the California Warehouse
Tariff Bureau.

Exhiblts depleting the financlal results of operations
experienced by applicants, including estimates for the future, were
introduced by an accountant employed by applicants, by officers of |
two of the utilities involved and by members of the Commissionts
accounting and transportation engineering staff.6 The exhivits
which applicants introduced at the initial hearing showed thg results
of operation; for the calendar year 1955, for the 16 principal
ntility warehousemen involved in the application. At the January
hearings applicants presented like data, also for 1955, for all hut
two of the remaining 13 applicants.7 These 11 operators, the record

shows, have a relatively small amount of public utlility storage.

At the March hearings an additional exhibit was introduced on behalf

of applicants, setting forth opérating results of the avove-mentioned
group of 16 warechousemen for the calendar year 1956. The staff
studies show the results of operation, for the l2-month period‘
enéing June 30, 1956, for 17 applicants. In Table I below ﬁhc
results for 1956, as prepared by applicants' accountant, are com-
pared with those of the staff,

7

The two utility officers -were the assistant to the controller of
Bekins Van & Storage Co. and the treasurer of Lyons Van & Storage
Conpany. They introduced financial statements and estimated oper-
ating reswlts for Bekins Warehousing Corp. and Lyons, respectively.

7

The two applicants omitted from the study are Crown Transfer and
Storage Co. and Smith Bros. Truck Co. The record discloses :
that nelther of these operators reoceived any pudbllec utility reve-
nues during 1955. Applicants! witnesses were unable to state

ggggher any such revenues were recelved by these companies in

-




Results of Operations for Calender Year 1956 (4pplicants)

T

h. 37663, A. 38646, A, 38715 - AH

LE 1

and for 12-month Period ending June 30, 1956 (Staff)

Warehousenen

LAmerican Warehouse
Calirernia Warehouse
? "

Central Terginal wgse
" ] 1
d4. G. Chaffee Co.
" " 134 "
Cit%zens Waregouse
1
J. A. Clark Draying
144 144 1! 1"
Davies Warehouse
n ”
Jeneings-Ni?ley
] 1
Los Angeles Transport
" " ”
Metrogolitan wgse
[} |4
Overland Terginal
14 j
Pac%fic Coast Ebrm}nal
Y 1 1
Pacific Commercial
141 "
Signal Trueking
n t
Star Truck & Whse
44 " 1t "

Un%on Terminal

b "

- Westland Whses
" "

Operating Ratio
(Per Cent)

Net Before After
Ravenues Exvenses Before Taxes Taxes  Iaxes
$ 47,520 § 41,029 & 6,491 86.3  89.7
265,971 261,098 4,373 $8.2 -
272,580 260,878 2 82.7 96.7
157,072 164,357 (_7,28%) 10%.7 ——-
211,735 200,201 11, 34 4.6 96.3
74,205 64,920 9,285 87.9 -
79,878 69,268 L. 6 81.7 37.7
‘ 11'3’5 0 %7921 ( ‘Dw 1) 107-8 -
52,742 51,960 2 98.5 98.8
35,074 3 o2 ('TF;%53> 112.3 ==
0,731 Ll,1k '§ﬁ%€§ 8l.1l  87.3
209,798 168,87 40,920 80.5  =--
220,847 166,229 Sk, 618 75.3 86.1
121 9 169 99 7)"'02 21 ) 767 82 '] O - —
156,687 115,232 4l .4 73.5 8%.3
137,053 140,536 ¢ ) 102.5 —
138,111 &gu, 12 3,799 97.2  98.2
519,268 6,861 32,407 93.8 -—
547,753 496,037 51,7 90.6 .6
614,518 611,779 2,739 99.6 99.7
463,438 428,225 35,213 924 ——
418,932 371,067 47.86 €8.6 93k
145,382 163,64+  (18,262) 1li2.6 -—-
175,901 166,055 9,846 Ok Lt 96.2
383,278 340,697 42,581 .9 93.%
8 ,055 286,}*'85 1,570 99.6 -
76,193 423,821 2,372 89.0  93.7
845,085 888,596 (”é‘ 1L) 105.L ===
821,17% 857,870  (36.698) 10%.5  10%.5
198,606 196,435 2,171 98.9 ——-
206,878 204,777 2,101 99.3 99.3
A ~ Applicants
S - Staff
( ) - Indicates loss.

The revenues and expenses set forth in the preceding table

purport to reflect those which are related solely to the services

rendered wnder Tariffs 7-C and 5-J.

Many of the applicants engage

in utility warchouse operations at locations not cmbraced by these

tariffs,'and some engage also in other activities, sueh as for~hire

trueking and the storage of used household goods.
8=

In arriving at




. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AE =

the figures shown in Table I, therefore, it was necessary in some
instences for applicants! accountant and the staff, réSpectively, to
adjust the book record data of applicants to provide a proper segrega=-
tion of the two classes of revenues and expenses. Operating ratios
of the individual warechousemen, as shown in connection with appli-
cants’ figures, are calculated before provision for income taxes.
App;icants' showing of past operating results did not include develop-
ment of income taxes relating solely to the utility operations here
in issue; hence, net operating ratios after taxes were not‘availablep
In Table II below the operating results of the above-men-
tioned group of 11 warehousemen, as developed by applicants® wit-

nesses for the year 1955, are set forth.

.
o

TABLE II

Results of Operation of 1l Warchousemen “
for Calendar Year 1095 ~

Net Operating Ratio
Before Before Taxes

Warehousemen Taxes (Per Cent)’

Revenues Bxvensas

American Warchouse #

Bekins Warehovsing *
Bradco Cartage

Charles Van & Storage
Desper Terminal
Freight Transport Co.
Lyon Van & Storage
Repudlic Van & Storage
Slocun Van & Storage
Torrance Van & Storage
West Coast Warchouse

$ 49,918 &

228,678
4,761

6,
56,453
7,800
147632
11,806
14,989
5,138
25,823

1 - $14.26
2 ’13 635&§

5,765

6,716
57,61
47,52
15,635
12,757
14,659

5,423
29,231

<1499§)
(1m232>
(1.003)
( )

Q
( 28;)
( )

# No provision in accounts for management salary.

* Operations prior to September 1, 1955, were

conducted by Bekins Van & Storage Co.

(____) = Indicates loss.

68.9
971
121.1
100.0
102.1
991
106.9
108.1
97.8
105.5
113.2

8

Applicants® accounting witness did not calculate individual oper-.
ating ratlo 1in connection with past operating results.

shown in Table I were calculated by the staff.

Q=

Those

i




A. 37663, A. 38646, A, 38715 - AH

With the exception of American Warehouse and West Coast
Warchouse Corporation, all of the applicants shown individuaily in
Table I engage primarily in the storage of used household goods or
1n trucking operations. The preponderance of revenues and expenses
of West Coast are incurred in connection with California Warehouse
Tariff Bureau Tariff No. 13-4, which 1s involved in Application
No. 38646, All operating results shown in Table II relate exclu-~
sively to services rendered under the tariffs involved in
bpplication No. 37663.

Applicants! accountant developed estimated operating
results for the future. He did so0 by adjusting the 1955 revenues
to reflect the rate increases sought herein9 and by adjusting the
1955 expenses to give effect, for a full year, to incredses in
wages, salaries and payroll expense which took place during 1955
and 1956. In developing hic expense estimates the accowntent did

not give effect to known wage increases which were to take place

in April and May of 1957, nor to any increases in operating expenses

The accountant did not accord thils treatment to the revenues of one
applicant, Desper Terminal and Distributing Company, because of
difficulties involved in attempting to segregate Tariff 7-C reve-
nues frow other utility revenues.




4. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

other than labor cost.lo BEstimated operating results for the
future were also developed by the staff engincer for the 17 ware-
housemen for which staff data are shown in Table I. He modifiled
the adlusted operating results for the 12-month perliod ending
June 30, 1956, to give effect, for a full year, to Increases in
wage rates which had transpired since May 31, 1955, including
those which were, under firm agreements, to take effect in 1957.
4s in the case of applicants' study, the engineer did not take
into account any Increases in operating expenses other than those
relating to labor. XHis sfud? differed from that of applicants,
however, in-that he did not adjust revenue to reflect the rate
increases hereln sought; the estimated operating results as
developed by the engineer are predicated upon increased labor
expense but on no inerease in rates. In Table III below are com-
pared the operating ratios reflected by the estimated operating
results as developed by applicants and the staff, respectively.
The operating ratios as developed by the staff are segregated
between operators who lease thelr facilitles and those who own

thelr facllitles. TFor the applicants who lease facilitles fron

an affiliate the operating ratlieo is shown for both the lcase

baslis and the ownership basis.

10

The witnesses for Bekins and Lyons developed their estimates of
operating results by the same procedure that the consulting
accountant employed, except that, in the Bekins study, no effect
was glven to the sought rate increases.




A. 37663, L. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

TABLE III

Comparison of Estimated Operating Ratios (in
Per Cent) Under Present and Proposed Rates,
Lfter Income Taxes, for the Respective Rate Years

Under Under
Present Rates Provosed Rates

Staff Aoplicants  (Apnlicants)
-_A'—
Warehousemen Leased Owned ,

American Warchouse 9348 ' 76.1
Bekins Warehousing ———— 99,1 ———
Bradco Cartage —— 113.2
California Warehouse 100.0 O4.8
Central Terminal 97.0 92.2,
E. G. Chaffee Cos ——— 87.9°
Charles Van & Storage ———— 9547
Citizens Warehouses 102.8 103.3
J. A, Clark Draying 89.2 - 108,7
Davis Warchouse ———— 87,7
Desper Terminal ———— -
Freight Transport —-———— 96,2
Jennings-Nibley L e 864,59 .
Los Angeles Transport -——— 102.1
Lyon Van & Storage —-—

Metropolitan Warchouse 96.6

Overland Terminal ————

Pacific Coast Terminal 95.7

Pacific Commercial 99.2

Republic Van & Storage ———

Signal Trucking 95.1

Slocur Van & Storage -

Star Trueck & Warechouse 95.6 91,2

Torrance Van & Storage -

Union Terminal 110.6 11%.3

West Coast Warehouse - ' _
Westland Warehouses 103.8 95,0

As hereinbefore mentioned, both appiicants’ accountant and
the staflf witnesses found 1t frequently necessary in the development
of their financial exhibits to make allocations of expenses and
revenues 25 between the utility operations here Iin issue, on thé one
hand, and other business activitlies of the warehouscmen, on the other,
Appliéants* accountant Introduced a serles of exhibits setting forth

in Qetail, in connection with the main group of 16 operators, the

allocations and the bases therefor.  These bases varled according to

-12-




4. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

the nature of the particular expense items. Among others they
included allocations on the dasis of revenuo, of space occupied,
of tonnage handled, of payroll, of labor distrivution and of
management tinme studles. Substantially the same bases were eo-
ployed by the staff., According to the record, the allocations
as made, both by applicants' witness and by the staff, were the
subject of conferences with the warchousemen involved or their
accounting officers, and had their general approval.

With reference to the determination of revenues assignable
to the utility operations involved herein, a review of Table I,
supra, shows that in a number of instances the staff figures are
substantially in excess of those developed by applicants! ﬁccount~‘

e

®« The fact that the periods covered by the two studies are not

the same does not explain these differences. The efplanation, the

record shows, 1s that the revenues as shown in the staff engineer's
study include revenue from the rental by the warechousemen of ware-
touse space and office space to outside parties. This revenue was
transferred by the staff {rom nonutility revenue accounts, where

it had been carrlied on the warchousemen's books. Applicants!
accountant did not make such transfer. The engineer sztated that

in a conference of staff members it had been concluded that such
revenue was so closely allled to the warchouse operations that it

should properly be assigned thereto. IHe did not know, however,




A. 37663, 4. 38646, A. 38715 - 2H

of any previous instance in which the staff had advanced the prin-
ciple which he had herc applied.,l1

Coneurrently with the transfer of space rental Tevenue
to utility zevenue, &s explalned above, in some cases it was neces~
sary to transfer related expense iteﬁs; however, in other cases no
such transfer was required,as the recorded warechouse expenses in-
cluded gll of the expenses. Other adjustments in expenses were also
made; for example, in the matter of managerlal salarles, 1t was
found that the book records of American Warchouse made no provision
for this item. In the staff study an allowance was made for
managerial salary; whereas, applicants' witness made no such adjust~
ment, which accounts for thé extrenely low operating ratios -shown
in applicants’ columns of Tables I and III. It does not appear
necessary to desceribe in detall the varilous other adjustments
incorporated in the respective finéncial studies. |

Rate base estimates were also introduced by applicants!?

witness and by the staff based on depreclated book value of the

utility properties. In the applicants' exhibits rate bases were

geveloped for the 16 principal warehousemen including prepayments
and an allowance for working capital. The rate base for 12 of the

operators 1s negligible, since the applicants in question do not own

11
Staff counsel requested that the Commission take official notice
of the following provision in Tariff 7-C:

™o warehouse shall give free office space or office space
at less than 1ts fair reasonmable value to any warehouse
custoner. Each warchouse must file with the Commission 2
schedule of rates for office space and no warchouse custonmer
shall be charged less than the rates so on file.”

The provision in question is clearly intended to prevent wnjust
dizerimination as hetween storers. It does not necessarily follew
that the rentals in question are properly classed as utlility
rather than nonutility.

1




A, 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH x

the land and structures utilized in their warehouse activities, dut
lease them, either from affiliates or outsiders. Consequently,
investment for the larger part of the facilities utilized by thenm
s not included in the rate base., However, the expénses_include
rental for the leased property, which normally includes provision
for depreciation expense and Iinterest on the investment. With
respect to these 12 appliconts, working capital in every instance
was the largest item in themrate base.l2 Thus, in the case of Stsr
Truck and Warchouse Company, for example, working capital amounted
to $29,167 in a total rate base of $31,410. Rates of return
reflected by applicants' estimated operating results under the
proposed rates in connection with the above-desecribed rate bases
range from no return up to as high as 62 per cent, after taxes.
Rate base estimates for the 17 warehouses included in

the staff engineer's study were developed in 2 manner similar to r

that employed by applicants' witness, as descriied above, except
that no provision was made therein for prepayments or for working
capital. In the opinion of the staff, a warchouse generates suf-
ficlent cash through collecting charges in advance, to meet its
obligations, once 1t has become a going concern. Because of the
absence of working capital in the staff rate base estimateé; the
projected rates of return for those utilities not owning the land
and buildings utilized in their warehouse operations range much

higher in the staff study, even on the basls of present rates, than

12

According to the record, working capital, as developed by the

accountant, reflected the difference between current assets and
current liabilities.,

~15-




Ao 37663, A. 38646, L. 38715 - aE

those caleulated by applicants. The highest of these was 1071
per cent for Star Truck and Warchouse, supra, with a rate base
of $1,937.13 |

In an effort %o develop more realistic rate base estimates,
the applicants' witnoss calculateﬁ additional mate bases for some
of the utilitles which leased the land and buildings utilized in
thelr operations, on the a2ssumption that the utilities in question
owned said facilities. Such figures were developed by applicants
for twelve warehousemen in connection with which the ﬁecessary BOOK
figures could be obtained. Predicated on all rate base estimates
which take into aécount land and dbuildings, as well as otbef assets,
the estimated rates of return, as caleculated by applicants*® account-

ant under proposed rates, range from no return up to 16 per cent.

The staff engineer developed adjusted rate bases for the four appli-

cants where the properties are leased from affiliated interests.

In these cases the actual depreclated cost figures for the property
were determined and included in the rate base. ZIEXpenses were
adjustéd to exclude rentals and to include depreciétion ¢xpense as
well as taxes, insurance and maintenance where these expenses were
borne by the lessor. The adjusted operating ratios are shown in

Table III, The corresponding rates of return caleulated by the

13 |
Under present rates the staff estimated Star's results for +he
rate year as follows: revenues, $476,193; expenses, $445,167;
net after taxes, $20,744, ,




A. 37663, A. 38646, A, 38715 ~ AH «

staff, at present rates, also range from no return up to 16 per
cent. Both figures are after taxes.lu
The three warehouses with the highest operating ratios
as developed by the staff, Overland Terminal, Unlon Terminal and
Westland Warehouses, are cperated by railroad interests. One
factor which contridutes to their unfavoradle earning pesition is
that they are paying payroll taxes based on rallroad retirement |
rates of 8% per cent as compared to an average of 3 per cent paid
by the other operators.
The staff enginmeer pointed out that an operating ratio
for an operator who leases his property is not comparable to an
operating ratio for an opérator who owns his property. In the case
ol leased property the operating expenses include the interest or
return on the investment while in the case of owned property, that | '
item is not included in expenses. For this reason the staff exhibit
does not include group composite or average operating ratios.
The aforementioned publishing agent of the California‘Ware-'
house Tariff Bureau, who is also secretary-manager of the Californiz
Warehousenmen's Association, deseribed the various types of ware-
houses and outlined the competitive factors experienced by the
general storage operators, including applicants herein. He pointed
out that applicants are subjected to severe competition with PrO=-

prietary warehouse operators and so-called “contract! warehousemen,

1%

Applicants' witness also prepared estimated operating results,

under proposed rates, for the 16 principal applicants, predicated

on the assumption that none of the facilities are owned dbut are
unifornly rented at three cents per square foot. The resulting e
operating ratios,after taxes, ranged from 85 to 128 per cent.

-17-




A. 37663, A. 38646, A, 38715 - AE

both of which classes are not subject to regulation by the Commission.
Competition, he said, is alsc experienced wlth pool car operators.

He enumerated the general merchandise warchousemen in the Los Angeles
metropolitan area who are not applicants herein ead who publish their
own tariffs. His testimony regarding the nature and scope of their
operations, as disclosed by their tariffs and annual reports on file
with the Commission, indicated that they are either primarily engaged
in activities other than public utility storage, or are speclalized

overators handling only a few commodities, or that thelr revenues

are very small.

Careful consideration hed been given, the publishing agent

said, %o the possible adverse effect of the proposed rate increases
on applicants' revenues. The judgment had been reached, he stated,
that the increases in question, if authorized, would not result in
a diversion of tonnage to proprietary storage. He doubted whefher
there would be any diversion to warchousemen who are not'pafties to
the application herein, in view of the noture of the operationc of
the latter as outlined adbove. | _

An associate transportation rate expert of the Commission's
staff introduced and explained several exhibits. These included a
14ist and companion map showing the names and locations of dry storage
warehouses in a large area centering on Los Angeles; tabulations
showing the extent of participation of applicants in various tariffs
together with data regarding the extent of thelr facilitles and
thelr publib utility revenues; descriptions of the warehouse facili-
ties of epplicants and of the nature of thelr utlility warehouse

operations and other actlivities; and a compérison, as to selected

-18-




h. 37663, A. 38646, h. 38715 - AE

commodities, of the storage and handiing rates of applicants, Iinvolved
in this proceeding, with those of other warehousemen operating in the
same area. |

The rate expert stated that the commodities utilized in the
rate comparison had been chosen at randem. They are: automobiles,
candy, canned foods, furniture, lard and its substitutes,.soap and
detergents, sugar and tobacco. The exhibit shows considerable vari-
ation in the rates of applicants, on-the one hand, and of the com-
pared operators,on the other. In some cases applicants'! zates were
higher and in others, lower. The witness stated “hat there are not
necessarily a great many . instances of the kind iilustrated by the
exhibit. He said that no attempt was made to ascertain the amounts,
if any, of the commodities that were in storage in any of the ware-
houses involved. On cross=-examination 1t developed that most, 1if
not all, of the nonapplicant qperators are engaged preseatly in
activities other than genefal nerchandise storage.

Notices of the hearing were maliled in advance to nmore than
4,000 parties consisting of all of the warchouse patrons and other
persons believed to be interested. No one appezared in oppoSition

to the granting of the application.

The record is clear that applicants have exper;encea
inereases in operating costs since their warehouse rates were 1ast
adjusted in 1953. Witnesses for applicants and members of the
Commission's staff have endeavored to‘measure the impact of those
increases and 1o estimate, for the future, operating results of the

utilitles. Because of differences of time periods and treaément,

-19~




. 37663, 4. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

however, it is difficult to compare the showingsdeveloped by appli-
cants and the staff, respectively. Applicants showed the actuwal
results of operation for the year 1955, later introducing corres-
ponding data for the year 1956, while the staff utilized the lz-month‘
period ending June 30, 1956, In developing estimates for the future,
applicants assumed the traffic experience of 1955 while the staff
naturally utilized that of the above-mentioned l2-month period. In
estimating expenses the staff included the effect of 1957 wage in-
creases, while applicants did not. The staff included, as usility
revenue, the Iincome recelved from office and warechouse space rentals,
while‘applicants excluded such income. Applicants calculated the
effect under proposed rates, but not under present rates; the staff
estimate, on the other hand, was developed wnder present rates, but
not under those for which authority is herein sought. Iﬂldeveloping
>ate base estimates appllicants included an allowance for working
capital, while the staff excluded that element,

The difficulties encountered in attempting to establish a
proper rave vase by which to measure rates of return have been out-
lined above. More reliance, therefore, must be placed upon operating
ratios as a measure of the recasonableness of the sought rate ine-
ereases. The most notable feature with respect to the‘operating
ratlos of applicants, as shown In the tadles herein, ls the wlde
»ange as between individual applicants. Some are very favo:able,
while others are markedly wafavorabdle. One factor which contributes
to this wide range 1s the question of owned or leased pfoperty.
Generally, the ratlos caleulated by the staff are more favoradle
than those reflected by applicantsf studles, this veing largely
attridbutable to the inclusion, in the staff estimates, of income
from space rentals as utlility revenue.

-20-




A. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

The wide range of indiQidual‘operating ratios exhidlited in
the studies of record leads to a consideration of the question df
uniformity of warchouse ratec. Counsel for applicants argued that,
while 1t would be uwarealistic to contend that absolute rate wniformity
is required for the continued existence of public utility warchouses, .

some degree of vwniformity is required in order to avold discerimina-

. %tlon and to assure for the pudlic 2 sound, dependadle public ware-
house service. In support of his position he quoted from this Com-~
mission's Declsion No. 25024 of August 1, 1932 (37 CRC 547). Therein
the Commission found that the warchouse business in the Los Angeles

metropolitan area was not, taken as a whole, operating upon a

profitable basis, that tariff rates were, t0 a large degree, being
disregarded, and that the adoption of a uniform tariff applicadble
‘to all the warehousing in the locality, coupled with safeguards
~against discriminatory practices, might be a partial remedy for the
wsatisfactory conditions then existing in the industry. The Los
Angeles warehousenmen, counsel asserted, have, {rom the time of the
above-nentioned decision, endeavored to carry out the Commission's
advice. He adduced illustrations which pointed up the necessity
for some degree of uwniformity within a given competitive area.

We conclucde that, to the extent that wniformity of rates
would be accomplished by the tariff changes proposed herein, such
wifornity hag been justified. We conclude also that, considering
the record as a whole, the tariff changes, including the increases,
proposed in Application No. 37663, as amended, have been Justified,
except for the two applicants for which no showing was made. It
appears, moreover, bthat the adoptior of the propesed Tariff No.7-D
will constitute a step forward in the interest of tariff sihplifica-
tion, of tariff wniforzmlty and of sound rate-maxing practice.

27




A. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AE

Applications Nos. 38646 _and 387195

As hereinbefore stated, an increase of 15 per cent in
warechouse rates and charges at Long Deac:: and Wilmington is sought
by Beklns Warehousing Corporation, City Transfer Co., Inc., and West

15

Coast Warehouse Corporation™ 4im Application No. 38646, and by

Signal Trucking Service, Ltd.,in Applicstion No. 38715. The rates
and charges involved in Application No. 38646 are set forth in
California Warenouse Tarilf Bureau No. 13-4, while those in issue

in Application No. 38715 are contained in Signsl Trucking SerQice,
Ltd. Tariff No. 2. The record discloses that most of Signal's
warehouse rates and charges are named in California Warehouse Bureau
Tariffs Nos. 5-J and 7-C. However, in its own Tariff No. 2 1t pro-
vides rates on o limited number of commodities, which rates it main-
tains on a competitivé level with those of other warehouses in the

aforesald agency Tariff No. 13-A.16

Applicants in both applications allege that the rates and
charges in issue are unreasonably low. JAzcording to the record,
these applicants have been subjected to the same gemeral increases
in costs of operation, including labor expense, as have been experi-
enced by applicants in Application No. 37663. Assertedly, the rates
and charges in Tariff No. 13-A and in Signal Tarlff No, 2 are below
full cost today, and will still be below full cost 1f the sought
rate increases are granted.

15 ' -
West Coast Ls also a party to Application No. 37663; however, its
interest therein is relatively small, being confined to the cus-
tons bonded warehouse section of Tariff No. 7-C.

16

The commodities in question are canned foods, green coffee, lard
and lard substitutes, crude rubber, cleaned rice, fertilizer,
soap and detergents, and scourlng cleanser.

P2




h. 37663, A. 38646, A, 38715 - AH

Revenue and expense studies, including estimated results of
operation for the future, were Introduced by various witnesses. 4
study of all three applicants in Application No. 38646 was made by 4he
accountant who also made the study on behalf of applicants in Appli- |
cation No, 37663. The study on behalf of Signal was introduced by
{ts cost accountant. Members of the Commlission's staff made a study
of West Coast and Signal Trucking operations; they did not make
similar studles of the other two applicants here under consideration.
The staff study of Signal Trucking in Application No. 37663 covers

its total warehouse operation,including the Long Beach-Wilmington
area.

The periods embracced in the various studles differ. The

accountant caleulated results of operation for the warchousemen in
Application No. 33646 for the calendar year 1955. The Signal study
was for the first 11 months of 1956, while the staff study of West
Coast was for the 12-month period ending June 30, 1956, In Table IV

helow these results, for vhe operations Iinvolved in the two applica-
tions in question, are se% forth,~7
TABLZ IV

Results of Operation for Yoor 1955 (Appiicants iz
A, 38646), 12-Month Poriod Eading Jume 30, 1956
(S4nff) and Pimat 11 Months of 1956 (Sieanl)

Wast_Const Civy Stenal
Anplicant Stans Beletme*  Tranafar Anolicent S-hngf_x
%;g:nues 3%90,602’( . 6193,7;1 $§5,426 924,404  8L75,854 3383,?78
BSOS 205, 538% 202,248 80,027 _20.Q3%or 167,356 340,057
Net Bofore Texes ($£25,923) (5.9.,527) % 5,39 (£1.634h5 8,608 5 42,581
Not After Taxes (5.25.923) (3.9.527) # (81,634 5 6,080 § 25,121
Operating Ratio
(Por Cent) _
Bofore Taxos 113.6 104.9 9249 1C6.7 95.1 82.9
After Texes 113.6 104.9 # 106,7 96.5. 934
¥ Operations prior to September 1, 1955, wore conducted by |
' Bokins Ven & Storage Co.
%% Book records make no provision for managerisl salary.
x Totel warchouse operation covering all locations.

xx After eliminating $734 interest expense from operating expense.
# Applicant &2d mot calewlate imcome tax on »ot warehouse reverud.

() - Indicates loss.
17

The figures for West Coast Warehouse include operations wnder
Tariff No. 7-C, which are relatively small.

-23-




A. 37663, 4. 38646, A. 38715 - AH | |

The estimated results of operation for the future were
developed by the accountant for the utilities in Application No. 38646
and by the staff engineer generally in the same manner as was employed
in connection with Application No. 37663. The study made by Signal's
accountant follows the same general plan as that employed by the
witness for the other applicants. Thus, the data of Table IV were
zodified to give full effect to wage increases, except that the known
wage advances of 1957 were not included, and to give effect to the
rate increases herein sought. The staff estimate for West Coast and
Signal was predicated on a continuation of present rates; 1t included
the 1957 wage increases, as well as those of the earlier years. The

foregoing results are sumparized in Table V, below.

TARLE V

Estimated Resuwlts of Oporation
for tha Rasvectiva Ratn Tanws

Waagt Const City Shena)
kmplicent Staff Boldns % Tromafar Applico.n’ utc.ff
(Proposod  (Presenmt  (Proposed (Proposod (Proposed (Prosen

Ratas) Rates) Ratas) Ratas) Ratas) Rate 93

Revonuos 805,322 # 193,70  $98,240 $28,065 126,518 $383,278

Expensos 220.314 200,208  _82.934 22,56 87702 384,122
Vot Bofore

Taxos (3_5,992) (816,087) %.5,306 & 549 218,806 $ 29,096

Yot After : '
Taxes E_5.992) (826.087) $10,74 5 384 $13,064 %18,907
Operating Ratlo

After Taxes '
(Pox Cent) 102.3 108.3 9.1 98,6 92.9 | 95.1

% Oporations prior to September L, 1955, were conducted
by Beltdns Van & Storage Co.

# Revenues under Tariff No. 7-C excludoed.

(___) = Indicates Loss.




A. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - AH

All four applicants engage extensively in other business
activities beslides public utility storzage and three of them conduct
utility operations other than those involved herein. Consegquently,
the development of these financlal studies made it necessary to
segregate 2 good deal of revenues and expenses. In accomplishing
thls it was necessary in nany instances to make alloecations. The bases
embloyed were generally the same as mentioned above in connection with
Application No. 37663, the particular method of allocation depending
upon the type of expense involved.

The record discloses that, of the fowr applicants, only
Bekins owns its own warehouses and land. Rate bases developed from
the assets owned by the other applicants would not be of assistance
in measuring the reasonableness of the sought rate increases. The
rate of return wnder the proposed rates, as developed for Zekins by
applicants’® zccountant, is 7.27 per cent. Constructive rate bases
developed by this witness for West Coast and City Transfer, on the
assumptlion that the land and bulldings were owned by the utilitles,

th corresponding adjustments in expenses, reflected rates of rétﬁrn
of 2.26 per cent and 4.M+ per cent, respectively. All three rate
bases were calculated on orlginal costs to present owners, less
depreciation. No rate base was developed for Signal.

Copies of %the notices of hearing in both applications were
mailed to all storers of the applicants, Other individuals and
organizations belleved to be inferested were also notified. No'ohe'
opposed the granting of either application.

While there 1s a wide range, among the four applicants, in
estimated operating results under the proposed rates, particularly as
reflected by the operatiﬁg ratios, we are of the opinion that'such

Increases as may be authorized herein should be made equally available

~25-




K. 37663, A. 38646, A. 38715 - 4H

to all of the utilitles. We are further of the oninion that the

Increases as proposed will not be excessive.

Upon careful consideration of ail the facts and ¢ircunm-~
stances of record, the Comnission concludes and finds as a fact that
the Increases and other tariff adjustments proposed in Application
No. 37663, as amended, and the incresses proposed in Applications |
Nos. 38646 and 38715, have been justified as to all applicants except
Crown Iransfer and Storage Co. and Smith Bros. Truck Co. Execept as
. to those two wtilitles, the applications will be granted. Appli-
cants have requested that they be suthorized to establish the sought‘
rate adjustments on less than statutory notice. The request appears
reasonable. It will be granted. In authorizing the above-deseribed
increases we do not make any finding of fact as to the reasonableness

of any particular rate or charge.

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions and
findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that applicants, cxcept Crown Transfer and
Storage Co. and Smith Bros. Truck Co., in Application No. 37663 be
and they are hereby authorized to establish, on not less than ten
days' notice to the Commission and the public, the increased rates
and charges and other tariff cﬁ;hges proposed in Appliéation No.
37663, as amended on October 13, 1956, and as furtiher amended by
Exhibit No. 39 in that proceeding. |

IT IS FURTHEER CRDERED that applicants in Application

No. 38646 be and they are hereby authorized to establish, én not less
than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, the increased
rates and charges proposed in Application No. 38646.

26




h. 37663, A. 38646, A, 38715 - AX

IT IS FURTHEER ORDERED that Signal Trucking Service, Ltd.,
be and it is hereby authorized to estadblish, on‘not less than ten
days' notice to the Commisslon and the public, the increased rates
and charges proposed in Application No. 38715.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in applying percentage increases
herein authorized, disposition of fractions shall be made In accord-
ance with the rules contained in Exhidits Nos. 4, 5, and %, respec-
tively, in Applications Nos. 37663, 386%6 and 38715, respectively.

IT IS FU3THER ORDERED that tﬁe authority herein granted is
subject to the express condition that applicants in Applications
Nos. 37663, 38646 and 38715, respectively, will never urge vefore
this Commission in any proceeding under Section 73% of the Pudblic
Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the opinion and
order herein constitute a finding of fact of the reasonadleness of
any particular rate or charge, and that the £1ling of rates and
charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be construed
2s consent to this condition.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted
shall expire unless exercised within ninety days after the effective
date of this order.

In all other respects, Application No. 37663, as amehded,
is heredy denied.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the

édate hereof.

éiz;?d at
day of __ | 4¢5%?
zZ 0

Commissioners




